

No. 04-169

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL &  
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
ex rel. KAREN T. WILSON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MARK T. HURT  
*Counsel of Record*  
159 West Main Street  
Abingdon, VA 24210  
276-623-0808

BRIAN S. MCCOY  
633 East Main Street  
Rock Hill, SC 29730  
803-366-2280

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SIX-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD SET FORTH IN SECTION 3731(b)(1) OF THE FCA BY ITS PLAIN TERMS APPLIES TO WHIS- TLEBLOWERS' RETALIATION ACTIONS.....	6
A. Under the Plain Meaning of Section 3731 Of The Act, The Scope Of Its Limitations Period Includes Retaliation Claims.....	6
B. Contrary To Petitioners' Attempt, Ambiguity Is Not An Issue Here.....	7
II. NONE OF THE RARE EXCEPTIONS TO THE COURT'S DUTY TO ENFORCE THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 3731 OF THE FCA APPLY HERE .....	9
A. A Straightforward Application Of The Limitations Period In Section 3731 To Retaliation Actions Does Not, As Petitioners Claim, Lead To An Absurd Result .....	10
1. Petitioners' Suggestion That Plain Language Of 3731 Results In An Absurdity Because There Purportedly Is No Link Between A Violation Of Section 3729 And A Retaliation Action Is Simply Wrong.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Contrary To Petitioners’ Argument, The Applicability Of Section 3731(b)(1) To Retaliation Claims Is Unaffected By Whether The Tolling Provision In Section 3731(b)(2) Also Applies.....	13
3. Petitioners’ Extreme Hypotheticals Do Not Constitute Absurdity That Would Justify Deviating From The Plain Language Of Section 3731 .....	14
B. Petitioners’ Reliance on Legislative History To Disregard The Plain Language of Section 3731 Is Misplaced.....	17
III. IN ANY EVENT, ANY AMBIGUITY IN THE SCOPE OF THE FCA’S STATUTORY LIMITATIONS PERIOD SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF APPLYING IT TO THE RETALIATION CLAIM.....	20
A. The Legislative History Reinforces The Conclusion That Section 3732(b)(1) Applies To Retaliation Actions.....	20
B. Even If An Ambiguity Existed In Section 3731, It Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Including Within Its Scope The Retaliation Action .....	21
IV. IN ANY CASE, THE VARIOUS STATE LIMITATIONS PERIODS SHOULD NOT BE USED WHERE, AS IS TRUE HERE, THEY WOULD BE AT ODDS WITH THE EFFECTIVE OPERATION OF THE FCA AND EFFECTIVELY DIMINISH THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR <i>QUI TAM</i> CLAIMS .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Using The State Limitations Period Would Effectively Diminish The Limitations Period for <i>Qui Tam</i> Claims .....	22
B. Determining The Appropriate State Law Presents Unwanted Difficulties.....	24
1. Determining The “Most Analogous” Statute To Her Retaliation Claim Would Present Unnecessary Difficulties For The Employee And The Court .....	25
2. Complex Choice Of Law Issues Would Arise .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Wood</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805) .....	21, 22
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	7
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	14
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	12
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Wicklos Drilling Col.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	8
<i>Fanslow v. Chicago Manufacturing Center, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	10
<i>Grand ex rel. v. United States v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 811 F.Supp. 333 (S.D. Ohio 1992) .....	17
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958) .....	24
<i>Neal v. Honeywell</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)...	22, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	25
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	10, 14
<i>Reed v. United Transp. Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	23
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	9, 17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ackley v. IBM</i> , 110 F.Supp.2d 395 (D.Md. 2000) .....	26
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrup Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Lugan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Thistlethwaite v. Dowty Woods- ville Polymer, Ltd.</i> , 6 F.Supp.2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation District</i> , 367 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES

28 United States Code § 1658.....	22
31 United States Code §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 3729.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(a).....	7, 8, 9
§ 3730(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(h).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3731.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3731(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3731(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3731(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3731(d).....	9
§ 3732(b).....	18
§ 3732(b)(1).....	20
§ 3734.....	20
False Claims Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99- 562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78,469 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	10
S. Rep. at 34, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 5299.....	20
